Docket No.: 772-00 03-22-2002 FORM PTO-1595 (Modifiet/) **HEET** U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev 03-01) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08A/REV03 Tab settings → → To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): William M. Hutton, Frank P. Russo, John K. Gilday Michael G. Palmer Name: Omega Tools/SerVac 3-4-02 Address: P.O. Box 217 3. Nature of conveyance: ■ Assignment Merger \_\_\_\_\_ State/Prov.: PA City: Portland ☐ Security Agreement Change of Name ZIP: 18351-0217 Country: U.S. 10/30/01-Gilday, Il/6/01-Palmer Execution Date: 10/16/01-Hutton, 10/15/01-Russo ☐ Yes X No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Filing date B. Patent No.(s) Patent Application No. 10/008,814 November 13, 2001 Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Joseph J. DiDonato 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):.....\$ 40,00 48,897 Registration No. Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Address: Paul & Paul Authorized to be charged to deposit account 2900 Two Thousand Market Street 8. Deposit account number: \_\_\_ State/Prov.: PA 16-0750 City: Philadelphia Country: U.S. ZIP: 19103 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Joseph J. DiDonato February 21, 2002 Date Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 03/21/2002 GTON11 00000068 10008814

40.00 Opmail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

**PATENT** 

REEL: 012689 FRAME: 0991

	ess	Mail Label No.	EK198118375US
1/1		ITH ITY DA	

i 🗶

j. 🗶

Claim(s) as Classified Below

Abstract of the Disclosure

(Only for new nonprovisiona



Docket No. 772-00

Total Pages in this Submi

TO THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER FOR PATENTS **Box Patent Application** Washington, D.C. 20231 Transmitted herewith for filing under 35 U.S.C. 111(a) and 37 C.F.R. 1.53(b) is a new utility patent application for an invention entitled: METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR UNDERGROUND CONNECTION OF PIPE and invented by: Hodge et al. If a CONTINUATION APPLICATION, check appropriate box and supply the requisite information: ☐ Continuation ☐ Divisional 🗵 Continuation-in-part (CIP) of prior application No.: 09/855,222 Which is a: ☐ Continuation ☐ Divisional ☐ Continuation-in-part (CIP) of prior application No.: Which is a: ☐ Continuation ☐ Divisional ☐ Continuation-in-part (CIP) of prior application No.: Enclosed are: **Application Elements** Filing fee as calculated and transmitted as described below 2. Specification having 18 pages and including the following: a. 

Descriptive Title of the Invention b. 🔀 Cross References to Related Applications (if applicable) C. 🗌 Statement Regarding Federally-sponsored Research/Development (if applicable) d. 🔲 Reference to Microfiche Appendix (if applicable) e. 🗶 Background of the Invention f. **X** Brief Summary of the Invention g. 🔀 Brief Description of the Drawings (if drawings filed) h. 🗷 **Detailed Description** 

Page 1 of 4

P01USML/REV04 **PATENT** 

REEL: 012689 FRAME: 0992

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, William M. Hutton, Frank P. Russo, John K. Gilday, Michael G. Palmer residing at 4640 Hillview Drive, Nazareth, PA 18064, HC-1, Box F-6, Swiftwater, PA, 22 Maguire Avenue, Staten Island, NY 10309, 70 Gaffney Hill Road, Easton, PA 18042, (hereinafter referred to as the undersigned), have invented a METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR UNDERGROUND CONNECTION OF PIPE for which on the date set forth below, the undersigned executed an application for United States Patent, filed herein,

WHEREAS, Omega Tools/SerVac and having its principal place of business at P.O. Box 217, Portland, PA 18351-0217 (hereinafter referred to as the assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said invention, said application and all letters patent issuing for said invention,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and of other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged by the undersigned, the undersigned, intending to be legally bound, does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the assignee and assignee's legal representatives the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and for all foreign countries, in said invention, said patent application and all divisions and continuations thereof, and in all letters patent including all reissues thereof, issuing for said invention.

It is agreed that the undersigned shall be legally bound, upon request of the assignee, to supply all information and evidence relating to the making and practice of said invention, to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto, to execute all instruments proper to patent the invention in the United States and foreign countries in the name of the assignee, and to execute all instruments proper to carry out the intent of this instrument.

The rights and property herein conveyed by the undersigned are free and clear of any encumbrance.

EXECUTED under seal on Oliver 16 2001 at Portland PA

NOTARIAL SEAL PATRICIA L. J. M. 1985 F. O. J. Helbary Public Mt. Bethel Twp., Herbangton County My Commission Expired Play 23, 2865

EXECUTED under sear on Sex	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	
Witnesses: Potrece Leverglo Sharon Cartweight		William M. Hutton
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania	:	
	SS.	
County of Delaware	:	
Hutton came to me known to be the	person de	, 2001 before me personally, William M. scribed in and who executed the foregoing ne same for the purposes therein contained.
Witness my hand and Notarial	seal the day	y and year immediately written.
PATRICIAL LIMBOSSION Being Publi		Villia Milia

Notary Public

**PATENT** REEL: 012689 FRAME: 0993

EXECUTED under seal on Cotober	15, 2001 at Portland, PA			
Witnesses:	Frank to bluss			
Sharon Castivish	Frank P. Russo			
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania : ss.				
County of Delaware :				
On this 15 day of Setofer  Russo came to me known to be the person description of the des	eribed in and who executed the foregoing are same for the purposes therein contained.			
Witness my hand and Notarial seal the day	and year immediately written.			
PATRICIAL LISTED SCOT LISTED Public Mt. Dottel Ps.p., Haddator an County My Commission Captrol King 23, 2005	Notary Public			
EXECUTED under seal on October 3  Witnesses:				
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania :	•			
County of Delaware :				
On this <u>3c</u> day of <u>Ocresser</u> , 2001 before me personally, John K. Gilday came to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained.				
Witness my hand and Notarial seal the day	and year immediately written.  Sollyan Bartels  Notary Public			
	SALLYANN BARTELS Commissioner of Deeds City of New York No. 2-5034 Certificate in Kings County Commission Expires Feb. 1, 18-2003			

PATENT REEL: 012689 FRAME: 0994

EXECUTED under seal on _/	Vovemb.	er 6, 2001 at Portland, PA
Witnesses:		
		Midul So Valor (L.S.) Michael G. Palmer
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania	:	
	ss.	
County of Delaware	:	
	-	scribed in and who executed the foregoing he same for the purposes therein contained.
Witness my hand and Notarial	seal the da	y and year immediately written.
Notarial Seal Florence Hunter, Notary Public Glendon Boro, Northampton Coun My Commission Expires May 20, 20		Notary Public
Member, Pennsylvania Association of Not	aries	

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Serial No.: 10/008,814

Filed: November 13, 2001

Inventor(s): William M. Hutton

Frank P. Russo John K. Gilday Michael G. Palmer

Title: Method and Apparatus for

**Underground Connection** 

of Pipe

Atty Doc. No.: 772-00

Certificate of Mail

Date of Deposit: February 21, 2002

I hereby certify that this paper is being deposited with the United States Post Office "First Class Mail Post Office to Addressee" Service under 37 C.F.R. §1.8 on the date

indicated above and is addressed to:
BOX ASSIGNMENT
Commissioner for Patents
Washington, D.C. 20231.

Name of Person Mailing Paper or Fee

Mamie Dedmon

**BOX ASSIGNMENT** 

Commissioner For Patents Washington, D.C. 20231

## COVER LETTER WITH CERTIFICATE OF MAIL

## Sir/Madam:

Enclosed and attached hereto are the following:

- 1. Cover Letter with Certificate for Mailing;
- 2. Recordation Cover Sheet;
- 3. Executed Assignment;
- 4. Check for \$40.00;
- 5. Copy of Notice of Non-Recordation of Document; and
- 6. Postcard to be date-stamped by PTO and returned

No additional fees are believed to be required. In the event that an additional fee is required with respect to this communication, the Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional fees, or credit any overpayment, to Paul & Paul Deposit Account No. 16-0750. This cover letter is submitted in triplicate.

Respectfully submitted,

Joseph J. DiDonato, Esquire

Registration No. 48,897

Paul & Paul

2900 Two Thousand Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 568-4900

Order No. <u>03</u>25

RECORDED: 11/13/2001

PATENT REEL: 012689 FRAME: 0996